R. C. SHEA & ASSOCIATES

COUNSELLORS AT Law, P.C.

ROBERT C. SHEA 244 MAIN STREET BERKELEY TOWNSHIP OFFICE

MARCS. GALELLA 1 PO Box 2627 Houbay iy PLAZA T
600 MULE ROAD, SUITE 16

MICHAEL J. DEEM * ToMms RIVER, NEW JERSEY 08754 Towms RIVER, NJ 08757

CHRISTOPHER R. SHEA * (732) 505-1212 ’

ROBERT C. SHEA II TOLL FREE (800) 556-SHEA BRICK AREA

VINCENT J. DELRICCIO (732) 451-0800

LAND USE FAX: (732) 505-5468
(732) MANCHESTER AREA

(732) 408-9455

*

Member NJ & PA Bars
LLM in Trial Advocacy

1 Member Nat'l Academy of Elder Law Attorneys
= Certified by the Supreme Court of New Jersey asa - Civil Trial
Altorney

Certified By The National Board of Trial Advocacy As A Civil

Trial Advocate
Rule 1:40 Qualificd Mediator

May 11, 2022

Via Hand Delivery

Borough of Seaside Park

Attn: Karen Barna, Borough Clerk
1701 North Ocean Avenue
P.O.Box B

Seaside Park, NJ 08752

Via Hand Delivery

Borough of Seaside Park
Zoning/Code Enforcement Office
Myr. Gary Stocco, Zoning Official
313 SW Central Avenue

Seaside Park, NJ 08752

RE: BeachI Inc.
Block 90, Lot 32
Borough of Seaside Park, Ocean County, New Jersey
Our File No. 14261

To whom it may concern:

Please be advised that the undersigned represents Beach I, Inc., the Owner of the
property referenced above.

Accordingly, Beach I, Inc., hereby encloses the following:

1. One (1) copy of the Development Application for Appeal/Interpretation with
attached Schedule A and Exhibits;
2. One (1) completed W-9 form;
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R. C. SHEA & ASSOCIATES

COUNSELLORS AT Law, P.C.

One (1) check in the amount of $230.00 made payable to the Borough of Seaside
Park, representing the application fee for Appeals;

One (1) check in the amount of $460.00 made payable to the Borough of Seaside
Park, representing the escrow fee for Appeals;

One (1) check in the amount of $230.00 made payable to the Borough of Seaside
Park, representing the application fee for Interpretation; and

One (1) check in the amount of $460.00 made payable to the Borough of Seaside
Park, representing the escrow fee for Interpretation.

Naturally, should you have any questions or wish to discuss the enclosed, please
feel free to contact me. If [ am not available, please ask to speak with my paralegal,
Alexis Fox.

RCS: agf

ROBERT C. SHEA
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Borough Hall Planning Board -

1701 Norta Ocean Avenue DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
P.O. Box B
Seaside Park, NJ 08752
(732)793-3700  EAX (732) 793-3737 Application No. - ~

iling Procedures for detailed instructions on complering 1his

See rhe Development Application I[nstructions & F
must be filed with the

application. This application, together with the required fee, attackments end supporiing decumentation,
Board Secrerary nor later than tweary-ane (21)days prior to the scheduled Board meeting dare. If this applicarion invalves erecting &
new structure or substantial aleration of an existing stricrure, applicanys should consult with rhe Construciisn Official for

compliance with the Barsugh's Flood Plain Regulations prior 10 filing this application.

APPLICANT INFORMATION.

Applicant Name: Beachldpe. ____ . . __ == N —

Address: 684 Spring Avenue . . s

Cily, Stale & Zip: _Ridgewood, NJ 07451 ) _ O

Telephone: (201 _ 3y 921-9969 Fax ( ) .

1f Applicant is not the Property Owner, the PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION section of this application must be completed. Applicantis

X Property Owner __Tenant __ Contract Purchaser __ Other: ST S —.

1l the Applicant is a corporation or parinership, the name, address and percentage of ownership of all persons owning 10% or more of the

corporate stock or partnership interest must be disclosed. Applicantis:

__Individual(s) X Corporalion ___Partnership __ Other:

100% Ownership-Beach | Inc.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Sireet Address: 23 Farragut Avenue Block: _90 lot: 32833 .
Lot Dimensions (feel): 40 x 100 I Lol Area (square feet): Comerlot __Yes __No

Zoning District: XResidential Business _Mixed Use xtultiple Dwelling Boardwalk Public

Number of Buildings (excluding garages and storage sheds): _
Current Use: __ Vacant
___Single Family Residence

X Two Family Residence

__ Multi-Family Residence.......... # OF DWHLLING UNITS:
__ Commercial.......... ¥ OFUNITS: _____ - . TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUAREFEET): ___

__ Hotel-Motel.......... # OF DWHLLING UNITS (INCLUDING BFFICIENCIES): ___ oo ...# OFMOTEL ROOMS: _
__Other: _ B —_

No Change [X ]

Proposed Use: B

. . et AT
__Yes __No -« Does the proposal increase the present number of uses or dwelling units located on the property or within any building?
. L . 3 5
__Yes __No ¢ Have there been any previous Planning Board or Zoning Board of Adjustment hearings involving the subject property’
If yes. attach a copy of the written decision(s).
Yes No -+ Are therc any deed restrictions, covenants or easements elfecting the subject property? If yes, atlach a copy.

5in
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BOROUGH OF SEASIDE PARK » Development Application

__Yes __No -+ Does applicant own adjacent properly?
__Yes __No -+ Isadjacent property vacant?
Check all applicable items. __ Property is localed within 200 fect of Berkeley Township.

__ Property is located within 200 feet of the Borough of Seaside Heights.

__ Property is located adjacent to a County Road.

__ Property is located adjacent to 2 State Highway.

PROPOSAL INFORMATION. Summarize the proposed physical changes and vse of the property. If the application includes a request for

classification approval as an Exempt Site Plan, include the estimated cost of all structural, exterior and interior alterations.

See attached Schedule "A" regarding request for Appeal/Interpretation

LOT INFORMATION ON-SITE PARKING INFORMATION

Required Current Proposed Required Proposed
LOT WIDTH __ FEETMIN PARKING SPACES MIN e
LOT DEPTH FEET AN _ =
LOT AREA SE MIN - =
BUTLDING INFORMATION BUILDING INFORMATION - Corner Lots Only
Required Current Praposcd Required Proposed
FRONT YARD FEET MIN = e s FRONT YARD #1 ___FEETMIN
REAR YARD __ FEETMIN. — FRONTYARDA FEET MIN =
SIDEYARD#|  _ FEET MIN : _ SIDE YARD# FEET MIN "
SIDE YARD 22 _ FEETMIN = SIDE YARD #2 FEET MIN =
BLDG HEIGHT FEETMAX R BLDG KEIGHT FEET MAX.
3LDS cov % MAX = e BLDG COV. % MAX. ——
o SFMAX R n S EMAX.
ACTION REQUESTED. __ PLANNING BOARD
X_Appeal Alleging Zoning Officer Error (NL1.S.A. 40:55D-708) — Exempt _Sile Plan Classification Approval
X_laterpretation of Zoning Map or Zoning Ordinanee & Special Majaor Site Plan APproval:
Questions (W.1.S A. 40:551-70b) = Inl’ogm_al Review
__Reguest for "Bulk" Vadances (NJS.A. 40;35D3-70¢) _ Preliminary Plat
__ Request for Use Vanance (NJS.A. 40:55D-70d) __ Final ?lat o ]
__Request to Direct Issuance of 2 Permit to Build in Bed of Mapped __ Combined Preliminary & Final Plat
Street (N1.5.A. 40:35D-762-1) __ Amended Preliminary & Final Plat_
__Request to Direct Issuance of 2 Permit to Build on Lot not 3 Rc:iue.si for Excepiion to Site Plan Requirements & Qlendards
Abutting a Strest (N J.8.A, 40:55D-76a-2) (NI S;\. !‘:g.'.b_sl?-.‘rlb) 1
_ Reguest for Issuance of Certificato of Non-Conforming Use —_Minor Subdivision Approva
(NJS.A a0:35D-68) Major Subdivision Approval:
__ Conditicnal Use Spproval (NI S A. 40:55D-67) — [nl'opngl Review
__ Waiver of Required Submissions —_ Pfehmmary Plat
" Extend Time Period for Previously Approved Application __Final Plat o '
__ Combined Preliminary & Final Plat
—_ Amended Preliminary & Final Plat
: __ Request for Exception to Subdivision Requirements & Standards
— OTHER: ?ﬁ..ts.a 40:55D-51a)
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APPLICANT'S EXPERTS. (If applicable)

Attorney Rphert C. Shea, Esa, R.C. Shea & Associates Engincer
Address 244 Main Street Address B
PO Box 2627, Toms River, NJ 08764 o —
Telephone (732 ) 505-1212 ' Telephonclg ) :
Fax(__ 732y 505-5468 _ Fax( )
Architect . Other
Address ____ . Address . =
Telephone ( ) ) Telephone ( ) =
Fax( ) P Fax ) e

PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION. If the Applicant is not the property owner, provide the following information

Properly Owner Name: _BeaCh | Inc.

Address: 684 Spring Avenue o ~

Ridgewood, NJ 07451

Telephone: (__207 y _921-9969

Subject to applicable penaltics, [ hereby certily the statements and information submitted with this application are true; that all surveys. plol
plans and drawings accurately rellect the current condition of the subject property; and [ am the owner of the propes e subject of the within
application, and that said application is hereby authorized.

e

P - /
— | fe _ = L+ / )
SR b-_—/_g,'_; T LAUNNMN, =
Date Signarire of Poperty Owner or authorized agent 1

Beach | Inc.

REVIEW FEE ESCROW AGREEMENT & APPLICANT CERTIFICATION.

Subject to applicable penalties, it is hereby certificd the foregoing statements and information submitted with this application arc tiue and
that all surveys. plot plans and drawings accurzlely reflect the current caondition of the subject property. It is further certified the undersigned
is the applicant, 2 general partner of a partnership applicant, or an authorized officer of a corporate applicant.

In accordance with §235 of the Seaside Park Development Regulations Ordinance, the applicant agrees to pay the legal, planning. engineering
and other professional costs incurred by the Borough of Seaside Park in reviewing this application, and in the event the initial Review Fee
Escrow Deposit is not sufficicat to cover the professional charges incurred in reviewing this application, agrees to deposit additional [unds as
determined by the Borough. The Planning Board or Zoning Board of Adjustment shall not be required to process the application or take further
action on the application until such additional deposits are made. If these additional deposits remain unpaid for a period of sixty (60) days,
this development application shall be deemed to be withdrawn and shall be dismissed withoyt prejudice. In the event the fees imposed are not
paid, any development approvals granted shall be considered null and void. -~

Sworn to subscribed before me this

) O day of NQY :LO } % Signanire-df Applicant or authorized agent

Beach 1 Inc.

Notary Public

Logoro T
LAZARO FERNANDEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW J
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULYEQ?Z%E




Schedule A
Background and Facts

Austin Landi (“Landi”) is the owner and sole member of Beach I, Inc. (“Beach I”). Beach
I owns the property located at 23 Farragut Ave. in Seaside Park, also known as Block 90 Lot 32
(“property”). The property contains a two-family residence. Landi’s father personally occupies the
second floor as his residence. On November 29, 2021, Landi applied to the Borough of Seaside
Park (“Borough™) for a Zoning Permit, (Exhibit A) and Construction Permit (Exhibit B), seeking
to “extend a pre-existing deck.” The current use was listed as “two-family residence.” The Building
Permit mistakenly identified Landi as the owner in fee, instead of Beach I. Along with the
applications, Landi submitted a set of plans dated October 26, 2021 and signed by Edward F.

Angster (“plans”).

The plans were approved and stamped by the Borough on December 14, 2021. The
Construction Permit was approved and issued on December 15, 2021 (Exhibit C). On January 4,
2022, Landi submitted a revised set of plans to the Borough (“revised plans”). The Borough
approved the zoning permit on January 25, 2022 (Exhibit D). The approved Zoning Permit was
signed by Gary Stocco (“Stocco™), the Zoning Official for the Borough. The Borough inspected
the footings and issues an approval for same on January 27, 2022. (Exhibit E) On March 8, 2022,

once construction was completed, the Borough performed a final inspection. The Borough then

issued a final approval for the structure. (Exhibit F)

Despite already receiving a final approval, another inspection was performed by Stocco in
early April. On April 22, 2022 Landi received a letter from Stocco, revoking Beach I’s zoning and

building approvals, as well as ordered all work to cease (Exhibit G). The letter made several



inaccurate statements to support the revocation specifically: 1) that the applications did not
disclose that the property was being used for a commercial purpose; 2) that the construction permit
package did not list a licensed contractor; 3) that the deck encroached upon the side setback; 4)
that the two-family structure would require 2 variance before any expansion and /or is not a valid
two-family residential use; 5) that the deck was newly built and not an expansion. The letter then
ordered that the deck and adjacent wall be torn down and reduced to its original size. It should be

noted that the wall is only 3-ft, and was a pre-existing structure that was simply replaced.

Issues for Appeal

Landi hereby makes this request for appeal pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(a), which states
that the Board of Adjustment (“Board”) shall have the power to “hear and decide appeals where it
is alleged by the appellant that there is an error in any order, requirement, decision or refusal made
by an administrative officer based on or made in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance.”
(“Appeal”) Landi appeals from the April 22, 2022 letter, in which Stocco, in his capacity as the

Zoning Official, made several erroneous determinations.

Firstly, Stocco determined that the property was being used for a commercial purpose. This
is inaccurate. Landi’s father personally makes use of the second floor as a residential dwelling.
While it is true that Beach 1 owns the property, it does not conduct any commercial enterprise out
of it. There is nothing to indicate that simply because the property is owned by a corporation, that
the use associated with said property must be considered commercial in nature. While Landi does

rent out the other floor of the building, the use is strictly residential.



Secondly, the letter claimed that a variance would be required for both a side setback
encroachment and for the use of a two-family residence. As noted above, the Zoning Application
that contained the description “two-family residence” was filed on November 29, 2021, five
months before Stocco’s letter. The application and associated plans were then approved and
signed, by Stocco, on January 25, 2022, three months before Stocco’s letter. Stocco reviewed the
application and the plans, found nothing contrary to Borough code, and then approved them
accordingly. Furthermore, the two-family residential use was a pre-existing use, and one that
Stocco was most certainly aware of from his review and approval of the application. The
application clearly notes the use as a “two family” use. This use has been in existence and has been

recognized as a two-family use for decades.

As such, it is Landi’s position that the Board should find that Stocco’s determinations are
incorrect. Furthermore, the Board should estop the Borough from invalidating the permits which
they have already validated through the existing approvals and signatures of Borough authorities

including Stocco himself.

Landi hereby further makes a request for interpretation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(b),
which states that the Board shall have the power to, “Hear and decide requests for interpretation
of the zoning map or ordinance or for decisions upon other special questions upon which such
board is authorized to pass by any zoning or official map ordinance, in accordance with this act.”
Stocco does not cite to any Ordinance that he used to arrive at his determinations. Presumably
however, Stocco must be relying on something in order to arrive at his conclusions. Therefore,
Landi requests that the Board use its power to interpret whatever Ordinances Stocco is relying

upon to make his determinations regarding both the use of the property and the variances he alleges

Landi will require.
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Borough of Seaside Park

ZONING &CODE ENFORCEMENT
313 SW Ceuntra? Avegue
Seaside Park, NJ 08752

Phone: 732-250-7569

The Family Resort

ZONING PER%?T NOTICE
BLOCK__ MO Lor_Fer | DATE ISSUED I * " has
LOGATION ?% ETaAS AT PERMIT £ B {o

]

AUTHORIZED FOR: LIPAVING [GFENCE [ ICURB/SIDEWALK I0THER

*@: = 15 e % Py ™% = -5'"/‘\ o
DESCRIPTION OF WORK gEUiSws 2 Sisils

Thig notice shall be posiad conspicuously at site and shal remain 8o uni) coTpleled
project and inspection.
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Township of Lakewood
Departmant of Inspection
212 4th Strget
LAKEWOQOD, NJ 08701
(732) 364-3760
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U.C.C. Form F-221A
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BOROUGH OF SEASIDE PARK
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W B AR AT TSV = TR
Uy DEUNIOE 0K
ZONING / CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE 732-230-7569
Far 732-375-3058
The Family Resors 313 8W Central Ave. * Seaside Park, New Jersey 08752
Apiil 22.2022
Mr. Austin Landi
DBA Beach I inc.
23 Farragut Avenue
Seaside Park, NJ 08752
Re: Block 98 Lot 32
Dear Mr. Landi,
This letter shal! serve as a revocation of your zoning and construction permits for failure to

comply with the Borough of Seasidz Park Zoning Ordirances. Specifically, the zoning and consiruction

(|

applications you submitted failed to indicate vour property was beaing used for a commercial purpuse, more

specifically as a vental property. In your consuuction PEIM package, you compieied e consiruction
permits indicated contractor us “Self". Under UCC Code, if the property is being used as commercial use
you must use a hicensed contractor for all work and the home/property owner is unable 10 perform e scope
of work that the permiis were issued for.

On a site Inspection conducted by myself and the assistant construction official, we observed that

you buiit your new deck. Your application siated that you were to “extend a pre-existing dack™ and were
granted approval for direct replacement only, Furthermore, =. you have encroached upor the side sethack

under the zoning code and aie in viclation, as well as being in violation for building a paver all without
permits. You indicated your home is 4 2-family struciure which would requlre obidining @ variunce from the
planning board for any expansion, which you also did not obtain,

Based upon the abowve, ALL construction must cease immediately, and the building and zoning
approvals are now revoked. The deck and adjacent wall must be torn down or replaced io irs original size
and location. Stop Work Order notices have been placed on the structure and the deck is not aillowed o be
occupied by you or any tenants. If these conditions are act complied with and it is determined the deck is
being used, you as the homeowner wilt be subject to additional enforcement action, which includes

sunimons with a mandatory court appearance.
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Borough of Seaside Park
ZONING / CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE o 150580

The Family Resort 313 SW Central Ave, © Seaside Park, New jerse oy 08752

In conclusion, you must remove the non-conformities on your property and/or seek relief from the

municipal land use hoard in the Borough. Should you have an Y questions please contact me in wrj ting.

Sincerely,

1T

| g}
Gary Stocco
Zoning Official
Director
Zoning. Code Enforcement and Construction

Air - Sea Gull
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Dcparmrem of we Ticasury

Request for Taxpayer
{dentificatlon Number and Certification

Qive farm 1o ths
requester. Do nat
send to the IRS.

lnlorned Ravanus Service |
X ‘ MNama (&5 Snown on your incoma 1ax raiuen) ==

B | Beach I Inc.

g' | TBusineas nsrme, £ diffecen: fom abave T = .

5 s

o X P
g S Check appraopriata box. D Individual/Sola propristor m Carporatlon D Parinarship { ’
e -Q- D Limitad liablity comnany. Fniee ha tax claeshication (D=disrefiarded entlty. G=corporatlon. F=partnasnip) » | D Ell?mpl
52 | [0 cther (s bbuctions) > |~ =

]

o = ;
};:'E Address (numbey, streat, 8nd apt. or suite no. { Requesier's neme end addrass (optional)
& o | 684 Spring Avenue i

T | Cny, szie, a7 ZIP code o I

& | Ridgewood, NJ 07451 |

L% Liel 222ount numbera) hive (optional) - . ]

m'Taxpaysr ldentification Number (TIN) - ]

mateh the nznte glven an Line § 1o avoid

| Soolal security number
152 84 :4882

or

Entee your TIM In tha appropriale box. The TiN previded must
backup withhoiding. For incividuals, this s your social sacurity numbar (SN, Howaver, 101 rasig
aticn, toln peapcatorn. or disregarded anify, sve e Par ! mstructions on page 3. For olhel ent

your emplaver identfication numbar (FIN). 1 you d2 not have a number, 062 How 1o gt 8 TIN oo pag=

Note. If the accounl is in more than ane name, see the chart on page 4 for quidalines on whose

4,

-d

numbar Lo enter.

[Employer Idenﬁﬁcmi;n numbar

RN Certification

Under ponaltlas of perjury, | cartify that:

1 Tho number shown on this farm is my correat taxpayer idantification number (or | am waiting for 8 number {0 be issved 10 me), and

becavey (a) | am exampt from tackup withholding, or (&)

| have not bzen nolified by the Intemal

2 1 am not 2ubisct 1o backup withmoiding
Bovanun Sorvice (IRS! hal | am subjert to hoskup withholding 85 a rasult of a failure to repont all interast or dividends, or {c) the IRS has
natifiad ma thal | am no longer subject to backup withholding, and
3 1ama U.S. citizen or ather U.S. pamson {daiined below). -
Coitzmzn insusiona. You must crass out rem 2 gheva I i Fave hean sellied by he 1RS \hal you are currantly subject to backup
withkalcing because you have failed ta ropon all Interest and divideads an yagAday rotun. For rezl estata rransaciions, itgm 2 dons ndt apply

For mortgage intarost paid, acqguisilion ar abandanmant ol securad prapert:
amangement {IRA), and gonarally, m;rz;éam other han interes; and Zivid

provida your comast T, Sea the mpldetivee on pade <

Fancallalion of dedt, coranbuuons 1o an Indivicual retireimaent

Sign

Signature of
Here

LS. poarson P

S. you 2ma not reuited 16 5q0 the Certiflcetion, but you must
(A

it 2 St
S z o

Dats P

o
General Instructi{:ms

Saction refersnces aré to the Intemal Revenue Code uniess
otherwlse noted.

Purpose of Form
A porsen who 8 required 1o file an Infernation ralurm with the
IRS must obtain your comect tanpaysr lduntilication number (TING
10 repont, for example, Income paid 1o you, real estaie
transactions, morigags interest you pald, acgquisition o
abandonment of secured propery, cancallation ef dubt, ar
contributions you made (o an IRA

Use Form W-8 only if you are a LI S person (including a
rasident alian), to provide your comasi TIN 1@ the persorn
requesting it {the requestar; and, when apolicable. o

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is cotrac! (or you are
waiting for 8 number fo De issued),

2. Certity that you are not subject 1o backup withholding. or

5. Glalm exemplion from Backup withiolding il you ane a LLS.
cxampl payes. If applicabls, you ara also cerlifylng that @s @
LS. perean, your alincable shara of any pannesship Income from
2 U.S. irade or buslnoss is not subjsct to the withheiding tax on
farzign panners” shane of effocliviety connactiad income
Note. If a requester alves you a form other than Form W-E lo

request your TIM, you must uce the requestar's form If Itis
subotartially similar (o this Fomm We-3.

Defintion of a U.S. person. For federal 1ax purposes, you are
considered a U.S. porson if you are:

o An Individual who is & U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien,

e A partnership, corporation, compary, or zssociation created or
organized in the United States or under the laws of the United
States.

e An estate (other than a foreign estate), or

= A domesiic lrust (as defined in Regulations section
301.7701-7).

Special rules Tor pattnarships. Pannershipe thot conduct B
srade or business in tha United Statas are gonerally roquirsd o
pay e withhalding tax on any iore'an sartners' share ol Income
irom such businass, Furthor, 10 cenain cases whwre a Form W-8
fas not been received, a partnarshin is required to pnssume that
& parlner 15 @ foreign person, and pay the wiihholding {ax.
Theretore, il vou ars a LS, parson that icapatnerina
partnership conducting a irade or buginess in the United States.
provide Form W-3 1o he parinarship 1o ostablish your LS
atalus and aveld witnhalding en your share of parinershis
Income,

The parson who glves Fonn W-2 to the partnersiip for
purposes of wslabliching lis LS. status and avoiding w}:htmidlng
on its alicsabic shave of net income iram the pannership
canducting a trada or businass in the United States is In tha
following cases:
~ The 1J.S. owner of a disregarded entity and not 1he antitv,

Cal. No. 10231X

Form W= {Rav. 10-2007)






